Anyone whose accidental fire destroys his or her own forest and, as a

consequence, destroys another’s forest, shall be liable to no more than

one year of imprisonment or labor in confinement. This sentence may be

commuted to a penalty fine of no more than one hundred and eighty thousand

New Taiwan Dollars (NT$180,000).

Anyone who attempts any of the above shall be subject to penalty.

Article 54

In case of destruction, or damage to a conservation forest sufficient to

entail injury to the public or others, the offender shall be liable to no

more than three years of imprisonment or labor in confinement.

[...]

Anyone who undertakes unauthorized land development or occupation of

another’s forest or forestland shall be held liable to compensate damages

sustained by the injured party.

Article 56

Anyone who violates Articles 9, 34, 36 or paragraph one of Article 45 shall

be liable to a penalty fine of at least one hundred and twenty thousand New

Taiwan Dollars (NT$120,000) but no more than six hundred thousand New

Taiwan Dollars (NT$600,000).

Article 56-1

Anyone committing any of the following shall be liable to a penalty fine of

from sixty thousand New Taiwan Dollars (NT$60,000) to three hundred

thousand New Taiwan Dollars (NT$300,000).